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The Employment Journey

Missed Connections Begin with Candidates

The employment journey is like a roller coaster, with dramatic upswings and downturns that 
can negatively impact employee engagement, retention and organizational performance. 
Lack of communication among candidates, employers and employees at each phase fuels 
this bumpy ride. Organizations even neglect to communicate with departing employees, 
failing to learn what went wrong and how to reduce attrition.

The greatest candidate-experience challenge is communication 
throughout the recruiting process. Organizations may fail to 
set hiring-process expectations and connect with prospects in 
talent pools using nurturing campaigns, and may not effectively 
communicate with candidates during the interview process and 
get feedback on their experience. 

Source: Brandon Hall Group 2018 Candidate Experience Survey
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The Impact: 
Significant Candidate Drop-Off Rates

Candidate Communication Best Practices

Lack of communication and ineffective talent-acquisition technology can result in 
candidates dropping out of the hiring process at various points. Particularly painful is                
when the candidate declines an offer after the company has expended a substantial 
amount of time and resources in recruiting and evaluating them.

Dropped out of online 
application process

Dropped out of recruiting/
interviewing process

Offers declined out of 
total offers

High-Volume Hiring 
(501+ employees)

Low-Volume Hiring
(500 or fewer 
employees)

Average Percent Of Candidates Lost In Past Year

Source: Brandon Hall Group 2018 Candidate Experience Survey
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These best practices apply to all candidate 
and employee communications. Ensure 
the candidate provides the organization 
with permission to communicate with 
them. Identify their preferred channel: 
email, phone or text. Make certain the 
communication is relevant and the 
candidate can respond. Communicate on 
a timely basis. If these best practices are 
not met, the candidate may disregard the 
company’s messages.

• Permission-based
• Relevant
• Provide clarity
• Compelling
• Authentic
• Likely to be read and acted upon
• Should be two-way
• Can be tracked to hiring process, 

effectiveness
• Timely 
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The pre-boarding period is a risky time for employers. The candidate has not started to 
work, they could still be receiving employment offers and may be concerned about the job 
transition. Now is the time to establish a strong employer-employee connection. Consider 
providing a portal for the candidate so that he or she can learn about the organization, 
who they will work with and what to expect during onboarding. 

The goal of onboarding is to engage and assimilate new hires and improve time-to-
proficiency. However, 37%+ of non-high-performing organizations are not implementing 
basic assimilation activities.

High-performing organizations have seen improvements made over the past year in most of their key performance indicators, 
such as revenue, customer satisfaction and employee engagement

High-performing organizations have seen improvements made over the past year in most of their key performance indicators, 
such as revenue, customer satisfaction and employee engagement. Non-high-performing organizations do not see as many 
improvements in their key performance indicators. 

Assimilation
Orientation on policies, values, mission
Training
Orientation on diversity values, programs
Mentoring, coaching
Social networking

43%
41%
22%
20%
17%
13%

33%
33%
20%
17%
9%
10%

High-Performing
Organizations

Non-High-Performing 
Organizations

Pre-Boarding is About Connecting 

Missed Connections Continue During Onboarding

Source: Brandon Hall Group 2018 Candidate Experience Survey

Source: Brandon Hall Group 2018 Onboarding Survey

Collaboration

Recognize new hires

Describe D&I, values, programs

Describe growth opportunities

Introduce new hires to coaches, mentors

Encourage social networking

Non-High-Performing Organizations
Currently do Plan to do in 12 months No plans/Do not use

           63%

         51%

        49%

      47%

                 47%

 31%

           17%

                 25%

               30%

           29%

                      29%

    31%

         20%

                    25%

               21%

              24%

                         24%

           38%
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Effective assimilation helps reduce new-hire attrition. Consider using “sticky” activities, like 
explaining growth opportunities and mentoring, to give new hires a view of their future 
at the company. High-performing organizations are more likely than non-high-performing 
organizations to administer assimilation activities. 

Organizations should also seek feedback 
from new hires on their experience 
throughout the first year of employment. 
However, many non-high-performing 
organizations do not get the critical 
feedback they need to support new hires 
and improve their onboarding.

Collaboration

Recognize new hires

Describe D&I, values, programs

Describe growth opportunities

Introduce new hires to coaches, mentors

Encourage social networking

Communicating During Onboarding

Missed Connection Opportunities During 
First Year of Employment

Source: Brandon Hall Group 2018 Onboarding Survey

Source: Brandon Hall Group 2018 
Impact of Strategic Onboarding  

   84%

       77%

   62%

  61%

           59%

 49%

  7%

          13%

        26%

            31%

           32%

20%

  9%

10%

12%

   8%

   9%

31%

High-Performing Organizations
Currently do Plan to do in 12 months No plans/Do not use

High-performing organizations have seen improvements made over the past year in most of their key performance indicators, 
such as revenue, customer satisfaction and employee engagement. 

Nearly half (48%) 

of non-high-performing organizations do 
not get regular feedback from new hires. 

24%

24%
13%

13%

26%
No feedback at all

Feedback only on an ad
hoc basis

Once during the year

Twice during the year

Three or more during the
first year

No feedback

Feedback 
only on an 
ad hoc basis

Once during 
the year

Twice during 
the year

Three or 
more during 
the first year 26%

13%

13%
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46%
43%

11%

One week or less

Two weeks to 3 months

4 months to 1+ years

8%

15%

14%

20%

43%

No feedback at all

Feedback only on an ad
hoc basis

Once during the year

Twice during the year

Three or more during the
first year

High-Performing Organizations Get New-Hire 
Feedback Frequently

The Duration of Onboarding and Its Connection 
to Attrition

Frequent new-hire feedback positively 
impacts new-hire engagement. 
Organizations that get new-hire feedback 
twice or more per year are much more 
likely to see improvement in new-hire 
engagement than those that get feedback 
less frequently (74% vs. 54%). A best 
practice is to start getting feedback at the 
30-day point so that any issues can be 
addressed immediately. 

Not having an effective onboarding practice impacts new-hire attrition. Organizations that 
have an onboarding duration of at least six months are in a better position to prevent new-
hire attrition than those with shorter onboarding durations. New-hire attrition can be very 
costly to the organization, especially if new hires must be replaced.

Source: Brandon Hall Group 2018 
Impact of Strategic Onboarding  

Sources: Brandon Hall Group 2017 the Evolution of Strategic Onboarding Survey 
and the 2018 Impact of Strategic Onboarding Survey (new hire attrition)

Nearly two-thirds (63%) 
of high-performing organizations gather 
feedback two or more times during the 
first year. 

Feedback 
only on an 
ad hoc basis

Once during 
the yearTwice during 

the year

13.5%
How can onboarding support new hires, 
when 51% of organizations report most 
attrition occurs during the first six months? 

First year average voluntary 
attrition rate for new hires 

One week
or less

Two weeks to 
3 months

Four months 
to 1+ years

Three or 
more during 
the first year

8%

15%

14%

No feedback
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Performance Management and Feedback

Frequency of Performance Discussions

Organizations are moving away from annual performance reviews to having frequent 
employee discussions in addition to a yearly review. The primary reason is that employees 
want managers to provide more feedback.  

Providing employees with the ability to weigh in on the performance-review process helps 
them feel that their opinions matter. Managers may have difficulty explaining growth 
opportunities to employees due to a lack of clearly defined career paths, framework and 
competencies aligned with the career paths. 

High-performing organizations hold more frequent performance discussions with 
employees than non-high-performing organizations. But it would be better overall if 
discussions were conducted on an as-needed basis. That way, learning will more likely be 
retained and applied quickly.

Overall the majority of organizations (88% high-performing vs. 80% non-high-performing)                
plan to change their approach to performance management. Their primary reason for doing 
so is that employees need more feedback from managers (67% high-performing, 70% non-                  
high-performing).

A greater percentage of high-performing 
organizations than other organizations elicit 
feedback from employees on their performance- 
management process.

67%
high-performing

41%
high-performing

38%
others 10%

others

A greater percentage of high-performing 
organizations than other organizations 
report that their managers are effective or 
very effective at discussing specific growth 
opportunities with employees.

Annually
Quarterly
Monthly
Weekly, daily
As frequently as needed
Less than once a year

33%
35%
14%
5%

13%
0%

47%
22%
10%
4%

12%
5%

High-Performing Organizations Non-High-Performing Organizations

Source: Brandon Hall Group 2018 Performance Management Survey.
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Lack of Communication Impacts 
Career Development
One of the main reasons employees resign is the lack of communication about clear 
advancement paths. Career coaching is also very important to employee retention.

Only a minority of employees (30%), on average, say they have 
clear advancement paths which have been well-communicated. 

About one-fifth of employees identified lack of 
advancement opportunities as major reason for 
leaving (18% in high-performing organizations vs. 
21% in non-high-performing organizations). 

High-performing organizations are more likely than other 
organizations to provide informal career coaching (71% high- 
performing vs. 64% non-high-performing).

On average, the employee voluntary turnover rate for 
high-performing organizations is 15% and for non-high- 
performing organizations it is 21%.
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Summary

Best Practices

• Communication throughout the employment 
journey is critical because it helps build 
employee engagement, aids development and 
contributes to organizational performance. 

• It is critical to get feedback from candidates, 
conduct assimilation activities, initiate 
discussions with new hires, give continuous 
performance feedback to employees and 
make a strong connection with all employees. 

• The costs for ineffective communication are: 
candidate drop-offs, new hire and employee 
attrition, and low employee engagement.

• Pre-hire communication 
requires ongoing, 
multi-channel 
communication.

• Don’t forget your 
hiring managers; 
they are a critical 
audience to nurture 
along this journey.  

• Talent transformation 
begins at onboarding.

• Collect employee 
feedback continuously.

• Communication is                        
a process not a           
one-time event: 

Reach > Engage > 
Measure > Iterate

Pre-Hire Onboarding Ongoing 
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Cited Research Studies
• Brandon Hall Group 2018 Improve 

Hiring Through Candidate Care, EVP, 
and Automation: 

347 responses. 

• Brandon Hall Group 2018 Impact 
of Strategic Onboarding Survey:                                        

581 responses. 

• Brandon Hall Group 2017 Evolution 
of Strategic Onboarding Survey:                                         

353 responses.

• Brandon Hall Group 2018 
Performance Management Survey:                              

363 responses.

• Brandon Hall Group 2018 
Career Development Survey:                   

330 responses. 
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About Brandon Hall Group

Our Services

PLAN ATTRACT DEVELOP PERFORM RETAIN OPTIMIZE

Subscribe To Our Interactive Data-Benchmarking Tool: DataNow®
All the data from our studies is available by subscription to DataNow®. DataNow® is 
Brandon Hall Group’s interactive data-benchmarking tool. Organizations use it to make 
data-based decisions, find leading practices, benchmark, and more. You can also filter the 
data by company size, revenues, and industry segments to give you a fully customized view.                                        
Learn more about DataNow®.

GET HELP TO DRIVE RESULTS FOR YOUR TALENT
In today’s volatile and global business climate, managing talent for high-performance plays 
an increasingly crucial role in an organization’s growth and future success. Effective talent 
management is a top priority in organizations everywhere because, while organizations 
recognize the need to obtain and retain people with the very best skills, they continue to 
struggle to implement effective strategies to do so. HR and Learning professionals need to 
be able to successfully define organizational talents needs and skills, identify talent strengths 
and career goals, and align organizational needs to individual needs. Rethink your strategy, 
validate your assumptions, transform your business, and optimize your time with the use of 
reliable data, tools, and guidance.

Brandon Hall Group is an HCM research and advisory services firm that provides insights 
around key performance areas, including Learning and Development, Talent Management, 
Leadership Development, Talent Acquisition, and HR/Workforce Management.

With more than 10,000 clients globally and 25 years of delivering world-class research 
and advisory services, Brandon Hall Group is focused on developing research that drives 
performance in emerging and large organizations, and provides strategic insights for 
executives and practitioners responsible for growth and business results.

http://datanow.brandonhall.com/
http://www.datanow.brandonhall.com
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Our Services (Continued)

GET CONSULTING HELP WITH...

• Strategy and Planning
• Governance & Business Alignment
• Executive Management
• Team Development
• Measurement & Analytics
• Program Design & Deployment

• Technology Selection, Management & 
Integration

• Organizational Structure
• Measurement & Analytics
• Change Management
• Budgeting & Forecasting

GET HELP WITH YOUR HR SERVICES MANAGEMENT & DELIVERY
As described in the employee lifecycle, processes are linked to employee transactional 
processes (e.g., compensation, benefits, compliance, contingent workforce management, 
etc.) via workforce planning and analytics.
• Policies/Process/Procedure 
• Payroll
• Expense Management
• Benefits & Compensation

• Contingent Workforce Management
• Compliance
• Time & Labor Management

Membership Offers Tailored Support
At the core of our offerings is a Membership Program that combines research, benchmarking 
and unlimited access to data and analysts. The Membership Program offers insights and 
best practices to enable executives and practitioners to make the right decisions about 
people, processes, and systems, coalesced with analyst advisory services which aim to put 
the research into action in a way that is practical and efficient. Membership also provides 
you direct access to our seasoned team of thought leaders dedicated to your success, 
backed by a rich member community, and proactive support from our client services team.

RESEARCH ACCESS & EVENTS
• Reports 
• Case Studies, Frameworks & Tools
• DataNow® & TotalTech®
• Webinars and Research Spotlights
• Annual HCM Conference

ADVISORY SUPPORT
• Ask the Expert
• 1 on 1 Consultations
• Research Briefings
• Benchmarking

CLIENT SUCCESS PLAN
• Your Priorities
• Executive Sponsor
• Client Associate
• Monthly Meetings

CLICK HERE TO LEARN MORE

http://brandonhall.com/

